SUPER HIGH SPEED
OVERLOCK SEWING MACHINE

Operation Manual
Parts Book



L1t A ——— 5]

PLEBREE -cosveninsanonadiononnsssonnbusoninssasvosersssoisinonsheavrs possssessesnisieissnssiaipurinssaiissranine |

BERR AR TRARIE irvsnsconnsssusiavscnrnntsosiossisnsensnnnsansenansiioesetsnsusasitisiosoresmnsrornsssansaraunsis |

PR ZEEAES TR occiriirmrinirmsiascssensssisssmsenssnrons sensssssasraseepesersassseansnesasaBasIns 2

T . b e 2

=« WHIRBICE IR  viviiiovivsshnssaisrsnsrsnsnstosnssesrsrsress s serassnsssnsesnssarasnsassayaasvesnsrsosyes 3

o | B R PP ?

L E, T T R RN U 2

SRR 5o cnsn i R N A R R R R TR AT A TN 3

= A2 MBS IE: cviiniiiinirnirimravicerrnet (Esimahnnsiealat sl i oni i aa e s e e 3

I 1 ¢ L s 3

S IRIBERAEIR: = rrrr s essmn s sm s mn e R R O A RS ST SRS RSB ERAPIRD 3

UE, PEMERNMGINEE I IR, +ociisiniiissoiiceimianissishuossosvasnsatorsbissssidumsvymnvisnopenssaipivasess 4

STEBUMEE < vcocvvrmnmosnermmminrsnmmsrannsnerssnesnesentiseesssersessssssrbsnssosssastsnstonasessnssessasonssanseians 4

L R T O S TN R R PP SIS S e 5

EEHEEURRE - rovrrvrmiiiniiniiiiiiiiiiiiiii. SEESE RS E AR SR a s Re s asssAEAREA IR Res e IR aNReHS 5

SRR T I IR i iR s e SR setsans s LA TA Gras e R Kobhie S e nRe 6

e 3 = L i T 6

— . FEAHSHZEE ccoorvene A R A TS Nt AR AR ik S AR A R AN 6

= Tl PR (s SO e e s AT 9

18 TR 8 3 = T S 3 g < - R 7

T S TRRPHEPISTR. ivvotrevarartunsibinees vutevonss runpossonsvnuessianenonssssrsenshstshisssaiissssess 7

75, FPRBAIEF BT R vrovensssssssnanvoaiiasonsinensssnaivisesagsnansressonsssevasasanssmsdavsvoss 7

BEARIBAE ooorrrnnvrenvammannnensnssmmeensocens s nuiEnsesnRbe S e B ST AN e S g PR P AT RS Ve ]
"R 2 H

Wow | @ O | ¢ B MR | R F | M K | QRN

( F/451 ) (ZEX) | (F,X) UL (4 - H)| (XK

157 5500 ~ 6500 0~5§ 6 =R2 =04 1.5~6

747 5500 ~ 6500 0H-5 6 =82 =04 1.5~6

7537 | 5500 ~ 6500 0-5 6 =82 <04 1.5~6




Contents

T THE DR ERIATERR waitstodesesnsvstissosnavain s aonaobis soson s iossssas s mi iR st iy s l
SN S IR TALL THE BIAGHIE. s5msnssssnrmmmnnisastsmmmasi s sssg e sssahd s srs syaas |
HOW TO OPERATE THE NEW MACGHINE +scsscssssssssasssssssssssssssvsssssassssssnsasossnssssssons |
LUBRICATION AND DRAIIAGE civvssvinsiarivnsssinmisssssssatodissimassrssiainnestessnisivoroes §
1. Lubriontion +iss-cusssssescasssscosnsaasunssassniarssssnsssnssssasssssvontssssssassssssasvsssssssevsgessses 5
2 Dminaae ................................................................................................... 2
3. Needle Cooling Lubrication-Silicon oil ++++++- B S PPRSC— PR R IR .,
THREADING THE MACHINE +++++- T 2
THREAD TENEBION, siiinasmisan it iiviis st s sa i smn i e s sss e sksiaostin 3
1. Tension Nuts AdJUSHIIEDE «++++++seressssermsanessonmersstnmsssesrmnsessssssssinmssarsascastsssesssanss 3
3 Ninnitle Thousd COBIET +vsvsssesssvaivsssaeiiauosstocanssuaisasisssarnsviviesvesonvsiins s xiaassss 3
3. Looper Thread Control +++==ssse: A— R P === S == 3
4. Chain Looper Thread Cam Control -+-++- AR R SR SRR s SR RS 4
BYITOM LENGY M ADNISTIIRNT s soivisnsinsssonsoisrmsesiasrinsesros iaiaiibrsrsiotbsciscipes ciatie 4
NEEDLE RERLACEMENLT S st i m s i v i s i ks atriniviniinbessoy 5
DIFFERENTIAL EFEED RATIO ADRIEYMENT soisvscvessisisssusvsssissssssunssssbecivisinrsiosin 8
AT B AT IO AND TRARNE. sssissssssissimessirisstsssaerarnsinsasniastraress T RS s 6
. DSOS S8 NOOHLE PAER oo swosressssnnsaersesnsrasssrnssivonsesiisasoissssssirsnsearsisvvissnissss B
2. Upper Looper and Needle «««++-+++ssssseemrsrssrenssrusessmsinsssnssnissssesinssssmasrnsesssnses 6
3. Lower Looper and Needle ««-xtsrreermtrimmmmiiiiimmmimiiiiiimmsmiiig 7
4. Upper Looper and Lower LOpPer «+++ssssessosssissnaassssisssssnnsasssssssnnesssnsnsssassssassnns 7
$ AR R S TRl svaitsh s s RS R TR AT TR S e 7
6. Chain Looper and Needle «+++-+-sssstesssrsssesmsiunisimieiimsiimmisenmssmiesssesssasssssessansns 7
Clear a stoppage -« ereeeerenranen: T T SO ————— R
MAIN SPECIF ATIONS
Sewing speed |Stiich length | Presser foot| Decibel Torque | Overedge
Models | Thread |\ otv/min) | (mm) | liR(mm) | (@8) | (N°m) |width (mm)
737 3 S500 ~ 6500 0-5 6 =82 <04 1.5-6
747 4 | 5500-6500 | 0~5 6 <82 <04 | 15-6
757 s | 5500-6500 | 0-5 6 <82 | =04 1.5 -6




H{E£H & / To The Operaters

FRATT 1 % A S48 P A 2 ] 1A o - o0 o0 L B L S 2D L% vE 55 ). i:'iifﬂillﬁlﬁtiﬂlﬂl 7,
P40 3 0T 1 e AS DL 28 R 2 1 T B o A 0 B T ik o o S ) ) AR i
P ITERS, W ETE A IE AT ah B i i ik Z 16 g W g 4. A "IUJF:JVFBL&E,

Thank you very much for using our Ultra High speed, Straight Needle, Overlock Safety Stitcn
Machine. Before operating this machine, please study this book thoroughly, understand the functions
and features of the machine. Then it will help you to increase your sewing efficiency and quality.

ATTENTION: Because this is an ultra high speed machine. Do not run it before filling oil and
making sure the correct turection of motor.

M /0il I

Il /Fig. 1

HL2§& % / How To Install The Machine

. AR AL BE 58 b 28 i el 2 el & Pl P 0 Z Be 1, 1000y 2 % g B S B 1 D00, BHLE
e S RO 2 8 1 A 100mm, 200 ASmm.,

2, WEREEERE T e, TR RN 1Al
3, A PFPE R W OPE Y B
4, TERE LR Z 0 Wit g 7y ), peily Z AR %8 E LA T MR Fai10mm e, HEAlrse sk

ORI S MR (RN b O 5 - .
|. Install the machine according to the table cut-out diagram. Cushion Rubber and Rest Board as enc-
losed. In case of semi-submerged, the distance between Needle plate top surface and Table Top is
about 100mm, and for fully -submerged is about Smm.
2. Setting the pedal of clutch motor to the left side and the pedal of presser foot lift at right ride.
3. Install the cloth waste chute, thread stand as parts list.
4. Be sure the motor turning direction is clockwise. And the belt can be pressed inmward about 10mm.
NOTE: The dimensions of motor pulley and sewing speed are shown in Table 1.

FitlEgZ B AME / How To Operate The New Machine

BT DL T S R0 et JH VS A B2 000 P 5 AU T de o5 S0 M 200 ) i M S e K 0 490 30 1 AP 9T 58
e ] do i 1K )

Please run the new machine in the first four at 20% less speed than maximum. Then replace the
new oil and threafter the machine may be operated up to maxim um speed.

-1 =



fi8hZ i E N 5 E#/ Lubrication And Drainage

—, EERZEN B
- PR 2L AEJF, UG0S B e B 2 0 i A il s Y T MOBILA# 108 SGITP 5 1.2 Pl I
AL M RSO Filibe I P Z IR ef, 2805 PR AR 22 A
—. HgazE®R E2
- PRUR AL AJRCRAE T, (3 S A I I P A
R EEACACHL S Z ARy, B 1 F I T DY A S 1) T G 29 YA ] e K
- AHLAEFF IR AT AR S, VI E] A T G SRR, R N
=, $#2Z2AiH
- 4l Al 6

1. Lubrication Fig.1

Remove Screw A and fill in enclosec ultra high speed lubricate oil (or simiiar to Mobil#10, Esso#32)
until the top of Oil Level indicator between two lines of Oil Level Sight Window, Then replace Screw A.

When the machine is operated for the first time is was idle for a long time, please be sure to oil the
top of the needle holder, guide. upper looper guide etc . before operating the machine,
2. Drainage Fig.2

Remove Screw A and drain out the oil then eplace Screw A.

For keeping the good lubrication and machine life. please replace the new oil when the new machine
has been operating over four weeks, And atter that, change oil every four months.

This machine has been fixed with oil filer, Please clean it every month or replace a new one if nec-
essary.
3. Needle Cooling Lubrication-Silicon oil.

F4 7% / THREADING THE MACHINE

LR s IR U N T T A P o 4 I Va2 248 5 O U1 TS A T 1 R 9 R
MR

Refer to the sewing type you need for correct threading. Any incorrect threading may cause thread break,
uneven stitches or skip stitches etc.

LG RYS16§E 1) / For seamtype 516 only ({428 441 11 / For four thread only




BRE%/ Threadtension

e/ Fig.5

PR o s 0 A R A T AR IS, I, 2R R A% AL R T 2 A il Z i e

The thread tension be adjusted according to sewing fabric, thickness, sewing thread, seam width,
stitch length etc. Therfore the pressure of the Tension Nuts or Thread Guides must be adjusted in each
individual case.

O IR 2 Bl TRV e 2 NE w4 AL W AN UR AR RS d
- o TN L ) (L R
S IR E IS ) L.
< 3 DY U LA A ) B 2K
1. Tension Nuts Adjustment. Fig.5
+ The tension Nut (Dcontrols the double chain needle thread
or left side overlock needle thread.
« The tension Nut (S controls the double chain looper thread.
- The tension Nut 2 controls the overlock needle thread.
- The tension Nut 3 controls the upper looper thread.
« The tension Nut @ controls the lower looper thread.

—. ftaEgx® @6

- AESED 77 X504, 512, S140, OO ke FhE, G877 /i ALS03850510, OB S
It |- 9.

SR MEL £ g . KRR D El 2 .

2. Needle Thread Control Fig.6
In case of sewing type 504,512.&514, push Thread guideWand @to lowest point. and up to
highest point fo sewing type 503,505.
Note: The (+) direction is for more needle thread tension, and the (-) direction is for less needle thread
tension.

=, GftELxF% A7

ARy 1T K MS512, 504 LA A b e, 5O R @ i ROceR i, AR K
3503, 504, S14K |- 2)5HFE S bk Je it 50 A @ il ¥ 5208 26 ¥

ISz e TR

Adi: e EMEEEE Bai: 1% 42 CHi: 484 4512

o TEg s RS R T

Dii: JE efhsisk  Exi: % % +hm NGRS, 2D

-3 -



3. Looper thread Control Fig.7
For sewing type 512, when Upper Looper is extremely left, push takeup. () and @ at the position
as the chain line(----- ).
In case of sewing tupe 503, &505, When Upper Looper moves to lowest, set Take up @ and @)
at the position as the continuous line (--—).
Adjust thread guide @ as follow. Point A-for stretchy thread is used.

Point B--for seaming and blindstitch hemming. Point C--for seaming tupe 512.
Adjust Thread guide @ as follows.
Point D--for stretchy thead 1s used. Point E--for seaming and blindstitch hemming.

NOTE: The direction is for more thread in sewing seam, and the direction is for less thead in
sewing seam.

M, FEEORELEXRE ES
E 2 B2k M A P 2R O W M FH R TH 3 R AU, ASRIRRFE A R S 2 K, R
o'y 8 24 20 A 4 3 1) BIREEF A7 1) W) ) B R R.
4. Chain Looper Thread Cam Control Fig.8
When the needle moves to its highest position, the right corner of the Thread Cam @) matchs with
the upper surface of Thread Guide Bracket(D.
oosen scrwe @ and adjust the thread cam @ as clockwise is late for timing of looper thread cam.

A3 P s AR A RE, 22 Al EL S Z AN [l i ik e
 FREETR T HU R A B AL A, PRAE Bl BT R A P Z BHER IR RO e L

The stitch length adjustment is made accoring to the sewing fabric, differential feed ratio etc.

Keep pushing the Push Botton enter deep inside.

Keep pressing the Push Botton and match the desired stitch length which is shown on the pulley
with the indicating point of Belt Cover.

PN bl % M54¢ 8| M / Pulley scale
Maxidiff | Machine .
i type I 2 3 4 5 6 7
1:2 4 2% /Seaming I 1.5 2 e 3 35 3.8
13 i #5/Shirring 0.7 | |.4 1.7 2 2.3 )
§21.8 By -E/Sergin 1.6 =3 3.1 39 4.7 54 59
1:4 451 00/Special| 0.6 0.9 1.2 1.5 1.8 21 |

o



-

PEN

I/ Fig.9 5 P4 /Fig. 10

14t / Needle replacement

- EIIDC+27 6 ] B RS 2 W ST 22 (D MR
- F5 0 G e LA YR, MR Z KREmm AL,
- R 72 (D
Please use DCX27 or equivalent needle size,
Loosen Screw (Uand remove the old needle.
Insert the ngedle which long groove faces you and push it up deep into the needle hole until it
stops and tighten Screw (1.

- EIAY (EEHASHRMAENE L) / Differential feed ratio adjustment

7 ESE R Zis )RR 1o 6 s sy W A5 4 S bk, 12 2 N
il 3408

P U RE O il TS A 2 RN D A L 11, AT IE I (2] RI2LL L, n) (6 A
Bk 421:0.7.

The differential feed ratio 1s the ratio of movements between Main Feed Dog and Differential feed
dog. when the movement of ain feed dog is biffer than differential feed dog, the fabric be stretched
in sewing . Othereise the fabric be shrinked.

Loosen Nut (then rum screw 2in clockwise for stretching the fabric, and in reverse direction for
shrinking the fabric then tighten Nut@ .

Note: When the furface of adjusting level @ be set at the scale (2 the defferential feed ratio is 1:1, and
if it be set over the scale its ratio can be adjustable up to 1:07.

| % /Scale I 2 3 4 5
yam  |1:13] - |1:071:09)1:00] 1213
BEEE | o 107 10 [1al107] 12
Differen- " 5

tial Feed 143 | X 1191 12 11:25] 1:3

ratio 1:4 [1:1.1{1:1.6(1:2.3|1:2.8{1:3.3




—. §FsHEZ @12 |
ek TR, EHR O
W ELJEE A dE) bz il . brdERe

L2 #79.5-9.7mm ({H £5FEHLRE A 10.8 \ 02833 EH
-11.0mm), AUEFI Je A B4 damg e A - AN

EF I f0.3-0.3mm,  HA7EF T8 i
#1.2mm.

b S AN TR ORERRELFHE | OSPE L
AR H, e A Al e (e (e AL
Wivhode, %R} cRAER 22 @ LLIN A £ .

8 ) B AN 0 1 B 0k 5 UG R AR T R A NS R R D

1. Needle and Needle Plate Fig.12 |

When the Needle moves to the highest position, the distance between needle point (left needle if
two needle) and needle plate is 9.5-9.7mm for standard lift machine or 10.8-11.0mm for high lift ma-
chine, Each needle must centers in each needle slot of Nedle plate. The right needle musted ahead ab-
out 0.2-0.3mm than left needle. And the distance between the needle point (right needle if two needle)
to needle slot of Needle Plate or presser foot is 1.2mm.

Slightly loosen Screw @of Needle Drive Crank.  Rotate the pulley to check if needle center in
each needle slot of needle plate. or you may lossen screw @and adjust needle holder.

Rotate the pulley for removing the needle to the highest position, tap the Needle Holder guide
until the correct needle height is obtained. Tighten screw (1

—, kas5zXxR EI3

R E A A, AR SO A L4.5-5.0mm,  BUEFIE A2 B bR S A EE
R yp ) #S.5-6.0mm.

2. Upper Looper (Spreader) and Needle Fig.13

When the Upper (spreader) moves to the extremely left, the distance between the point of looper
(spreader) and center line of needle is 4.5-5.0, for 1 needle (spreader) to center line of left needle is
5.5-6.0mm for 2 needle machine. ' '




=, TastSfzx®  EI4, 15

P A b e, @ EER Y E L
£k OOUEFIM LA A B R ) Z il i Abs ol P L Fa
3.4-3.2mm g FEALES%: 3.0-3.2mm,

M R EHF L E NI PSR 1)
IF, B 9 2 ez bR A0-0.05mm,

M, LAfSTaAZXE El6

b T2 E e 2, N A B afiE
T, (A ol sEHaE,  Ha A 5 0. 5mm
KBS A0 2mm,

MELFER] TAC A, B S e B
B %90.1-0.2mm.,

. $#HE5RfRZXE BT

1N ) EF AW e AL EF R BLAE T A
e LR, S e RAZ W] P 0mm
YEFFE S S A LTS S B n] B
0.1-0.2mm,

v FEAVHEHZEXE  EI8

A58 2) ¥ FE 5 doe o ) E AR Bl P
¢ 2 ¥ 1 2.5mm,

3. Lower Looper and Needle Fig.14 15

When the lower looper moves to the extremely left, the distance between looper point and center
line of needle (left needle if 2 needle) 1s 3.4-3..6mm for high lift machine. When the lower looper
moves to the center line of needle (left needle if 2 needle) the gap between needie and looper 1s 0-0.05mm.
4. Upper Looper and Lower Lopper Fig.16 '

When the Upper and Lower Looper is crossed.

S. Needle and eedle Guard Fig.17

When the Lower Looper point is opposite the center line of Needle (left needle if 2 needie), the
gap between Needle and rear Needle Guard A is Omm. When Needle moves to the lowest position, the
gap between Needle and front Needle guard B if 0.15-0.2mm.

6. Chain Looper and eedle Fig.18

The Chain Looper must be fixed into the lowest position of is holder and when the Chain Looper
moves the the extremely left, the distance between the looper point and center line of needle 1s 2.5mm.

Pe /Fig.15

0.0
A L@
A
ok ‘ 0.15-0.20
052 £t ' i !
— P Nell s ‘ w
—ﬁ: {x— 5 B |
>
2
/el /Fig.16 ' /Fig.17 ' /Fig.18

— 7 =



H P& HERS / Problem settlement :

- Wi$t / Needle break
J5 [ /REASON
. Bl $Eatin

(3 AN i N

b LA

S 2 K &R

. S Z K FmETR
FFACA T )l ) 1 ) v R

|. Needle installed wrong

2. Wrong needle size

3. Needle is bended.

4. Wrong relation with Needle Guard.
5.Wrong relation with looer.

6. Needle does not center the needle
slot of Needle Plate or Presser Fool.

#r2k% / Thread break

& #& /REASON
I, 2R AR
2, HRMIANAE I LR LK
3, FFERHTIR .

4, ER)k ) K9

5, FHE X

0. 2L LRI

y i i‘ff:“ﬂ:-l_lu.‘l

O n B a2

(1) EH &L ICE Jah
(2) % S B4

8, £ LUHLES

9, fY5aE .2 KRR

10, . @, e L€tk

l. Inferior quality of thread.

2. Thread thicker than Needle hole.

3. Wrong threading.

4. Thread tension is oo strong.

5. Needle installed wrong.

6. Thread Stand installed wrong.

7. Over heat of Needle 1.No silicon oil
2 Wrong setting of Needle Guard.

8. Thread Disc or Guide is burred.

9. Wrong relation of Needle and Looper.

10. Needle, Looper needle Plate and guide

is burred. |

AARER e il f‘f‘"':"?i-”;? pH
%1% /CORRECT
I, Togrelr. KénmmEng
2, NS S AR N 2% 2 E
3 i 45 97 £
4, FHHMEN HEHZ X ER
5. MBS TTZ XA
6, THREEFR R E. ok ih R

|. Reset needle correctly.

2. Use properly needle for fabric and thread.
3. Replace new needle.

4 Readjust Needle guard.

5. Readjust looper.

6. Readjust the Needle Plate and Presser Foot.

%1% /CORRECT

|, i oh RS 1Y £k
WS Z
L oE 2R
L R
ot 07 11 0% £
o 07 B ke Ao £ fE T L 1 T
(D Hah

(2) ik e £l e b
8, JHb AL 7 i o DK
9, HREFS W2 XFK
10, B 2; E I alediedo dis

|. Use good quality thread.
2. Use proper Needle for fabric and thread.
3. Rethreading correctly.
4. Readjust thread tension nut.
5. Reset needle correcly.
6. Reset thread stand for threading smoothly.
7. (1) Fill in Silicone oil.
(2) Readjust Needle Guard.
8. Grind off polish or replace new one.
9. Readjust Needle and Looper.
10. grind off, polish or replace new one.

I

hd_f!“w.l:-m

-



[EE /REASON

S A KFREIX

. EFRERETIR

v HRBERTIR

PEER K ) A K 8

L) R S E I

. HES

o BRI

1.Wrong relation of Needle and Looper.

2. Wrong threading.

3. Needle installed wrong.

4. Inadequate thread tension or tension
too strong.

5. Looper point is damaged.

6. Needle is bended.

7. Wrong installed Needle Guard.

*

-Jﬂ\l.ﬂ:l'-‘hmt'd—

[EE /REASON
I, SRERETi
2, R KH

3. PRI AR IR

4, Fre kM

S. e

1. Wrong threading

2. Thread is thicker than Needle

hole.

3. Tension Disc do not press thread
properly.

4. Needle thread is not lubricated.

5. Wrong setting of Needle and
Loopers.

1% /CORRECT

e R S U e e s
T e B . = .
s TR B R Ve

4 al- W

I, dndlE 28X &
2. W o 2k

3, A ek

4, g e g

S, LR ol 46 S
6, W

7. L8 2 e E

I. Readjust Needle and Looper.
2. Rethreading correctly,

3. reset Needle corrcetly.

4, Readjust Thread Tension Nut.

5. Replace new one.

6. Replace new one.
7. Readjust Needle guard.

o e e I R T s [ e e ] s T
- oy R e ) i e e A e
B VT TR e N r e FR=id :

1% /CORRECT

L. ol o 2k

2, iE NS Z Rk
3. NI s e 1 S Y T A R
4. WMk i

5. LT IR

1. Rethreading correctly.

2. Use proper Needle.

3. Reset Tension Disc properly.

4. Fill silicon oil.
5. Readjust needle and loopers.

& & /REASON

SFERHT X

o BRI

T ) ¥eriR

Nyt ARS (1)) (2)J)8k
. bERALBR D

. HARZ

c EFHLEEAE R

L TR ) K o K 533

Fd

*

£

o0 ~] O n B i b -

L

X% /CORRECT

1, TH I oEek

2, EHTELA PR B
3. WHLKET )

4, (1)) IEma s (2) 8% sl fie 37 5
5. WHHT X

6, Bl

7. e

R, VEEE ) R

-



I. Wrong threading.
2. Thread stand installed wrong.
3. Lower Knife installed wrong.
4. Knives do not trim neatly.
(1) Knives installed wrong.
(2) Dull lower knife.
5. Thread Disc or Guide in burred.
6. Needle point is damaged.
7. Inadequate heigh of feed dogs.
8. Inadequate thread tension.

natiiaadil & e

% N o

HATRYSL/ Wrinkled stitches

JRE /REASON

o PR ) Ko

2, PPILTE Jy K5 ek K 55
3, EFHILRZe i e i
4. N Kiktky)

5. XEANSF AR S
6. ¥ AKH

7, 08 el pn K

I. Thread tension is too strong.

2. Inadequate pressure of presse foot.
3. Inadequate heigit of feed dogs.

4. Knives do not trim neatly.

5. Differential feed is not matched.
6. Needle is too thick.

7. Seam width 1s too narrow against
the chainoff finger of Needle plate.

JEE /REASON

L AL e R iR

2 e R N A IE A ]S O AS IS Y
AR ) T PRI

. BEERETIR

v PR ER I K K oK )

H9 ez X A/ uik

. HHERM N REY

8, U LR

I. Presser foot installed wrong,

2. Inadequate timing of looper thread cam.
3. Double chain looper installed wrong.

4. Wrong threading.

5. Inadequate or too strong thread tension.
6. Wrong relation of Needle and looper.

7. Needle Plate Thread Disc or Presser foot

1s burred.
8. Thread tension disk 1s rough.

bh b= W 1o

-2

Rethreading correctly.

Reset Threadt for threading smoothly.
readjust lower knife.

Correct as follow:

(1) Readjust Knives.

(2) Sharpen or replace new Kknives.
Grind off, Polish or replace new one.
Replace new Needle.

. readjust feed dogs.

. Readjust Thread tension nut.

AT Fr
i RS o
- . {FJ.L"

- N —

i # /CORRECT

o T o A R R

o A LR ) e

) 5 S L0 oy

S ) o 45 3

ol 1 % A 6 R

. MAE AR 2§t

) 5 T 0 O AR R

. Readjust thread tension nut.

Readjust Presser foot pressure.

. Readjust feed dogs.

Readjust knives or sharpen knives.

. Readjust differential feed ratio.

Use proper Needle for fabric and thread.
Rendjust seam width or replace chain off
finger.

éﬂra_i::: i_r

:—JD’*MJ‘-’-L»JM—"

S o

\JRE / Thread chain does not come out smoothly

1% /CORRECT
(N T8 TR RS S

2, MHGENER
3, WA A

4, 87 IE v Lk

5. NS Y PR
6. MEHSa2Xsm

T, HHeb A o 40 47 5% 48 %
B, &4 #F b

I. Reset presser foot correctly.

2. Readjust Looper thread Cam.

3. Reset Double chain looper correctly,
4. Rethreading correcty.

5. Readjust Thread tension nut.

6. Readjust Needle and looper .

7. Grind off, polish or replace new one.
&. Polish thread tension disk.



= 1+ E M

Parts Book



—., #HlE A% / Frame assemblies

it armr - B W Amt Reg.

Ref.No| Part No. 3k | 44k | S5£R
! MI-1A b5 machine frame ' _ | ! 1
2 M1-2 FHERRL D needle thread cover plate | I I
3 M1-3A i upper oncde cover ! I I
4 MI1-4A I st upper oncde cover pad 1 1 1
5 M1-5A LT S 1] lather shell upper knot | I |
6 M1-6 FHF needle plate l | |
7 M1-7 SR upper washer | [ l
8 M-8 i 7% oil tube | 1 1
9 M1-9 BRUTE S rear oil adhesive case | 1 1
. 10 MI-10 il 1 oil seal | | 1
T Mi-11 i i B rear cover I I I
12 M1-12 i v it rear cover oil seal [ | !
13 Mi-13 i B oil seal l I |
14 MI-14 i B cover I 1 1
15 MI1-15 LR SR oil sear washer I ] 1
16 M1-16 it HL A cover washer I | 1
17 Mi-17 WEr rivet 4 4 4
18 M1-18A PLAIRY machine modle plate l l 1
19 Mi-19 VAR model tube [ | |
20 M1-20 [0 4 474 pin 2 2 2
21 M1-21 i1 ih 169 0il sereen | | |
22 M1-22 W% snap ring I I I
23 M1-23 ] oil seal | ! | 1
24 Mi-24 e oil seal 11 ! [ !
25 M1-25 A RE begin pin 4 4 4
26 Mi-26 if 5 % trade mark plste | I |
27 M1-28 brhd mard plate 1 | 1
28 M1-29 1 U Y Y oil amount adjusting pin i | l
! S064 LS LE3 1| sSCrew 4 4 4
2 S06S Fe R E] screw 3 3 3
3 S054 THFT MR ¥ ] needle bar asm screw 2 2 2
4 S061 EHFF MR IS8R ET needle lind set screw 1 | |
5 S009 THEF SR P B T 22 needle thread cover plate top silk 1 1 |
6 S071 FHRFSLZP R Y] needle thread cover plate set screw | l l
7 S041 LN e RE 3] main cover bearing regulate screw | I I
8 NO3 P& BRGS0 main cover hearing regulate nut I 1 !
9 5032 Iy s HLHR ¥ rear cover plate 1 1 I
10 S036 i R ET lower cover plate 2 2 2
1] SO81 UEE SR 3§43 oil pan join screw 4 4 4
12 w14 M £ 4 2 b washer 4 4 4
13 W03 i1 Rk 4 0 E 1 elasticity washer 4 4 4
14 | S080 MRS P A T nexagon socker screw 4 4 4
15 SO44 L4 SCrew I I 1
16 S065 e SCTEW I I |







—. 5 &%34 | Cloth plate assemblies

; (=) ¥ ¥ Amt Req.

Iitﬁl?u ﬁﬁ; # i Bleeio 3 4 e;l
| M2-1 i ga it has cloth plate | | |
5M2-1 a6 cloth plate 0 0 0
2 M2-2 el washer I i [
3 M2-3 (V&3 colloid cose 4 4 4
4 M2-4 e £5 colloid cose | | 1
5 M2-5 a £ G PR T choth plate spring screw I | I
6 M2-6 o spring | | |
7 | M2-7 SO NIFNAR cloth plate spring | | |
§ | M28 BfsRT cloth plate slider cover ! .1
9 M2-9 SO N cloth plate cover spring I | I
10 M2-10 SEf7 T R4E cloth plate lower plate I 1 0
SM2-10 | BB TFRR4E cloth plate lower plate 0 0 l
1 M2-11 40 washer I I I
12 | M2-12 b5 ¢ upper looper sealing plate 1 I l
13 M2-13 |- B fi upper looper sealing plate washer | | | |
| S037 LA B R YT upper looper sealing plate screw 3 3 3
2 S049 ISR 47 sel screw | | 1
3 S010 WE WL Y sCrew 2 2 2
4 NO3 & ST A SH sel nut big cover stable screw 2 2 2
5 S083 =8 $3 SCrew l | I
6 Wil L AR screw washer l 1 1
7 NO1 5k 43k 251 screw nut | 1 I
8 W08 el washer 2 2 2
v S012 K il WERE] big cover spring vscrew 2 2 | 2
10 S099 K ERS T big cover join screw 3 3 3
I w07 K R RE big cover join screw washer 3 3 3

_|3_




— i =



=. BJ=I4y / Cover assemblies

it arm —_— B i Amt. Req.
Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
1 M3-12 b ¥ upper cover 1 I |
2 M3-2 L upper cover washer I | l
3 M3-3 SUESN thread guide supporter I I 1
4 M3-4A A4 W belt cover I | 1
5 M3-5 HLER W 9T B thread cover spring 1 | |
6 M3-6 SERHY R cloth gude plate I | |
7 M3-7 fahhl | oil guide 11 | | |
8 M3-8 fiif LR pin I 1 1
“ M3-9 VA e O )Y front spring | I I
10 M3-10 il ¥ front cover I | [
1 M3-11 IEEELS front cover guard | | 0
SM3-11 REELT front cover guard 0 0 I
12 M3-12 i 7R front cover hinge 1 | |
13 M3-13 I3 W hinge pin I I I
14 M3-14 13 R N front cover hinge spring I I |
15 M3-15 F] front cover hinge washer | l 1
16 M3-16A i brhg! trade mark plate | 1 |
17 M3-17 kiR oil flow window 2 2 2
18 M3-18 i L front cover snap guard | 1 I
19 M3-19 il bl oil guard 1 I | |
20 M3-20 il b4 oil idverl gauge washer | | l
21 M3-2] L] pin | I |
22 M3-22A M b o oil cover gauge cover l I I
23 M3-23A | fi b oil sight 1 1 |
24 M3-24 HBie washer I l 1
25 M3.25 ife b R trade mark plate I | I
26 M3-26A (R upper cover I | I
I S098 |- SR ET Upper cover screw 4 4 4
2 S091 BLER BT thread guard screw 2 2 2
3 S017 L% 1R ET upper cover spring screw 3 3 3
4 W17 i wather 2 2 2
5 S032 SEPHY RS cloth guide plate screw 5 5 5
6 5020 145l b2 | oil guard screw | 2 2 2
7 S090 PR ) snap plate 4 4 4
N SO82 e I IDE BT screw 3 3 3
9 5027 e B SRR T front cover plate blkck spring screw | 2 2 2
10 S024 fiif VLR T front cover hinge screw 3 3 3
11 Wil IR 5 front cover hinge washer 3 3 3
12 E02 % snap uing | I l

- 15 -




- 18-



0. FiHER4 / Main shaft assemblies

i 5

B4

¥ Wt Amt. Req.

Ref No| Part No. # ﬁ‘ S 3 4 5
l M4-1 1= 4 main shaft I I I
2 M4.2 i JA Ly wheel I I |
3 Md-3 i FHh AR ) 2 rear shaft bearing cover 1 | |
4 M4-4 fEEH A of i) 2 4 rear shaft bearing cover washer I 1 I
5 M4-5 |- 4o o A e main shaft spring washer | | |
6 M4-6 I 4l o £5 main shaft bysgubg asm ! I !
7 M4-7 4l 5 B 1B Seal ring [ I 1
] M4-8 |- &b ) 4 main shaft queen shaft bearing l I I
4 M4-9 it 2 4] oil pump worm | I l
10 M4-10 E Sl i e main shaft bearing ! 1 |
1 Md4-11 b % shaft end bushing washer I | |
12 M4-12 E4h A 4510 main shaft light bushing | | 1
13 M4-13 4ih 80200 bearing 80200 | | |
14 M4-14 il i bearing cover ! | 0

SM4-14 il K bearing cover 0 0 [
15 M4-15 il o 26 A 1 bearing cover washer l I I
16 M4-16 I-%& pulley | I I
17 SM4-17 e Sih bulgy pulley bearing 0 0 !
| S073 PR AR ¥ pulley screw | | I
2 W03 LRl SR pulley screw washer | | l
3 S070 Ve HF4E i 22 pulley set screw I I I
4 SO8S R (ST pulley set screw [ ! |
5 S032 WSR2 S¥YT  rear shafting bearint cover srew 3 3 3
6 S043 B ST IR £ oil pump worm screw 1 | 1
7 SO78 il PLE vl screw 2 2 2
8 S019 ihfLERE] SCrew I | I
9 S022 LR 3] bearing cover screw 3 3 3




_]8_



FH., $#ER4 / Needle bar assemblies

8 | ; ¥ W Ami. Req.

RefNo| PanNo. | & ™ dc * | & | 4
i M5-1 R ARUELE needle bur driving frame rock shaft I ! 1
2 Ms-2 T e Y eccentric shaft I I I
3 M5-3 RAELUTE S needle bar shaft bushing back ! ! 1
4 M54 1518 snap ring [ i I
5 M5-5 GRARVELILE throat driving crank [ ! |
6 M5-6 L oi wick | | ]
7 M5-7 1 AR needle bearing | g |
8 M5-§ i@ washer ring | | I
9 | M59 Tl ¥ S i throat clip guide pin 1 1 |
10 | Ms-10 MR oil wick | | |
I M5-11 £ FF 47 4 throat bar rock crunk I | !
12 M5-12 fretob A fs i needle driving shaft bearing 1 I 1
13 M5-13 L sl seul ring 2 2 2
14 Ms-14 fritimd £ needle bar rear driving copper bearing I | |
15 M5-15 i snap ring 2 2 2
16 M5-16 FHEF 250 1@y 3k balance block | I |
17 M5-17 FHEF 2 40 il Y needle bar frame rock shaft crank 0 I 0
SM5-17 I FFE 5h it b throat bar shaft crank I 0 |

18 M5-18 A% S FT needle bar connecting rod 1 I 1
19 M5-19 I 16 2 7 #F 1 connecting link pin 1 | !
20 M5-20) Hfel washer | : I
21 M5-21 HPkSE throat clip guide bushing I I i
22 M5-22 tHe Sk needle bar 1 I |
23 M5-23 T oil felt I I |
24 M5-24 L ES" oil wick I I 1
25 M5-25 PEE plasties tube 1 I |
26 MS5-26 ek oil wick 2 2 2
27 4M5-27 Bty needle clamp 0 i 0
IM5-27 i needle clamp I 0 0

SM5-27 (L] needle clamp 0 0 0

28 MS5-58 BLE needle 0 0 1
29 M5-59 ith B oil seal 1 2 2
1 S057 el oL 33 snep ring screw 4 4 4
2 S102 THEFAT Sl H9 4R €T hexagon socket screw | 1 1
3 S055 HFFITSL F MR 8EY]  balance block position screw 2 2 2
4 S043 17810 A 1% #F T 2 frame rock shaft set screw 3 3 3
5 S074 TG s Fr R ey shaft position screw 2 2 2
6 S053 R LY AU §3) SCrew 1 1 I
7 S001 MR IR Mg F T screw 1 1 i
8 S006 e screw 1 ] 1
9 5012 T screw 1 1 1
10 S009 T P & £ T screw 5 5 5
1 EO1 I % snap ring 1 I 1

- 19 -




10|

~ 30 -



7N, &4 / Thread guide assemlies

|

IF 5 RS | 4 ¥ e ¥ & Ame Req.
Ref No| Part No. 3 4 5
! Mé6-1 Al thread tension spring | 2 2
2 M6-2 ARl thread tension screw 3 4 4
3 M6-3A T o 1 thread tension nut 3 4 4
4 M6-4 WIS E thread tension spring 3 4 4
5 M6-5A W (L= thread tension spring retainer house 3 4 1
6 M6-6 e thread tension disc 6 8 8
7 M6-7 iR thread tension disc washer 3 4 4
8 M6-8A LR thread guide 2 2 2
9 M6-9 P bt upper thread take-up 1 | 0
SM6-9 Peei e upper thread take-up 0 0 |
10 M6-10 e i AR oil box | I 1
11 Mé6-11 R R e oil felt | I |
12 Mé6-12 SOR= < thread guide 1 | I
13 M6-13 ik A e 0il box washer 1 1 l
14 Mé6-14 hER oil felt | 1 1
15 M#6-15 EEtat tension spring 1 | |
16 M6-16 FEmER thread controller dise holder 1 1 |
17 M6-17 HE spring I 1 |
18 M6-18 PEER BT 1) 45 thread controller disc guide bushing 1 1 1
19 M6-19 a2 threat plate positionign rod 2 2 2
20 Mé6-20 iR e threat plate barcket | 1 |
21 M6-21 e thread mark guide 1 | 0
SM6-21 URLE thread mark guide 0 0 1
22 M6-22 P teat needle guard I I |
23 M6-23 IR thread tension spring 2 2 2
24 4M6-24 i 3 £ front needle guard 0 i 0
IM6-24 il e front needle goard | 0 0
SM6-24 HifhEHS front needle guard 0 0 1
25 4M6-25 ¥ throat plate 0 1 0
IM6-25 g throat plate | 0 0
SM6-25 tHR throat plate 0 0 !
26 M6-26A i £ b thread guide 1 2 |
27 5M6-27 bG35 thread guide 0 0 1
28 5M6-28 il needle guard | 0 0 1
29 SM6-29 | PEHNIL needle guide II 0 0 |
30 M6-30 R needle guard barcket l 1 0

SM6-30 AR 1l d needle guard barcket 0 0 i
31 M6-31 L snap plate 1 1 |
32 M6-32 LR o snap plate washer 1 1 1
1 S099 L/ §4] screw _ i 1 1
2 §035 fag L 33 throat plate screw 2 2 2
3 S016 i P AR T fornt needle snap screw A 1 1
4 S061 % s 08 throat plat barcket screw 2 2 2
5 S015 L E R R ET thread guide holder screw 2 2 2

- 21 -




2| 2SS " P e ¥ B Amu ch._

Ref No| Part No. 3 4 5
6 S033 b il a I R E oil box set screw I I |
7 S072 GE M &I #EET  oil box washer set screw I I !
8 SO0S TEiARIREL 53] rear needle guard screw 2 2 2

9 S023 ANl 23] needle puard screw | y F q
0 | W07 bIRES BRI el c needle tuard washer I 1 | 1
1 S017 PELRAET] thread take up screw 2 z | 2
12 S103 el 490 snap plate screw | 2 3 | 2
13 SO19 SEE L RN snap plate screw 11 I I I
14 S104 P (R Tl snap plate set screw I I I
15 045 PEF MR TT sCrew 2 2 2

- 22 —




+. EZ$HER4 / Upper looper assemlies

OSBRSS | 5 g - | # &t Amt. Req.

Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
I M7-1 YA looper link 2 2 2
2 M7-2 5 T h AR looper link holder 2 2 2
3 M7-3 I thickness washer 0 l 0
5M7-3 174 [ thickness washer I (1 |

4 M7-4 I £l upper looper shafi l I |
S M7-5 KA big washer I | |
6 M7-6 b oG £ 00 upper looper shaft rear bashing | | |
7 M7-7 05 Al 55 upper looper shafi foot bushing 1 ! 1
8 M7-8 5 Sl upper looper shaft oil seal 1 I I
9 M7-9 b % bt A upper looper shaft crant | | I
10 M7-10 F T FF upper looper shaft bar 1 I l
B M7-11 M connecting rod shaft pin | I |
12 M7-12 fRHFR washer | | l
13 M7-13 i[F24 oil wick | I 1
14 M7-14 L5 4ih 3k upper looper slide bar slidel block 1 | |
15 M7-15 il B oil felt 2 2 2
16 M7-16 ih & oil felt | | |
17 M7-17 £k oil wick 2 2 2
(8 M7-18 itk il B acreen oil plate I | I
19 M7-19 R felt plate I I |
20 M7-20 N thread hider snap plate l l |
21 M7-21 LB il S 2 e upper looper shaft slide bar bracket | | |
22 M7-22 il B oil seal 2 2 2
23 M7-23 Mg oil tube | | I
24 M7-24 M 0il tube 1 I |
25 M7-25 U £ 21 )T B thread amount regulating plate | I l
26 M7-26 S PUR L upper looper thread guide | | ]
27 M7-27 ek 25 upper looper shaft thread plate I I |
28 M7-28 bR shaft bearing guaid 2 2 2
29 M7-29 PR D0 ol By R * lower looper holder copper 1 | 1
30 M7-30 25 looper l | |
31 M7-31 o5 223 WS upper looper crank bearing 0 | 0
SM7-31 | ESEHES) R upper looper crank bearing 1 0 |

32 M7-32 AR threading rube 2 2 2
33 M7-33 o FLaL # b two for thread guide | I 1
I S074 HEFFERT] shaft screw 8 8 8
2 S0384 PSR- SRR ET screw 2 2 2
3 S058 E 25 oAl it BT upper looper shaft crank screw | l I
4 w12 15 - oy 5 4 0 upper looper shaft washer ] l 1
5 S009 5l bl b 22 link pin set screw l I [
f 5101 17 20y i R ET nexagon socket screw | I I
7 S036 o5 SR el upper looper shaft screw I | I
5 W4 o T wather 1 1 1
9 S032 5kl 6 RHET  upper looper shaft thread guide screw | 2 2 2

_23_




| R o i £ Wt Amt Req.

Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
10 S027 4k 2000 e iy thread amount regulating plate 2 2 2
il S037 £ 20 1 B T SCrew I I 1
12 SO14 WEILLERARE] looper shaft thread guide screw 2 2 2
13 WOR M LR looper shaft thread guide washer 2 2 2
14 S097 b5 1 il S B e T upper looper shaft thread plate screw l l [
15 S062 b2 Al S b T upper looper shaft thread plate screw I l [
16 S012 R M R T thread holder snap plate screw [ | [
17 S095 A R T thread holder snap plate screw I 1 |
18 S015 L5 [ 4 T upper looper set screw ! 1 [




J\. T&4$t&B4 / Lower looper assemblies

o5 TS #, i Name B it Amt Req

Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
| MS-1 I lower looper shaft copper bushing ] I 0
SM8-1 I washer 0 0 |

2 M8-2 =25 1 il 4 lower looper shaft washer 1 I 1
3 M8-3 LUES] oil seal I | 2
4 Mg-4 I~ 08 i £ 1) lower looper tront bushing | | I
5 M8-5 A G £ lower looper rear bushing [ [ I
6 M8-6 T4 lower looper holder ] I l
7 M8&-7 e R e lower looper crank washer 2 2 5
8 MR-8 T lower looper 1 | 0
9 M§-9 i 4 [ copper washer ] | 1
10 M8-10 g thread quide | I 1
1 M8-11 FEehid £ lower looper thread guide l i |
12 | Ms-12 Fa =4l R lower looper 3-thread guide ! 1 :
13 MS-13 I~ 405 ¥ il lower looper shaft | | 0
SMS8-13 95 EFh lower looper shaft 0 0 1

14 M§-14 [~ %5 € 42 20 1 Y lower looper crank I I 0
SMS-14 TV k42 2y i lower looper crank 0 0 1

I S036 I 4% - A 1 lower loaper shaft screw ! I I
2 W04 gl elastic washer [ l [
3 S101 A % ET crank screw I l I
4 S060 FESEARE] lower looper holder screw | t I
5 Wi2 8 e e g lower looper holder washer I | l
6 wo7 T o5E R g lower looper holder washer I | 1
7 S022 T ET lower looper screw | I 1
8 5032 FE el R ET lower looper thread guide screw I | !
9 S067 tih SR T crank screw 0 0 2
10 S015 [ 985 ¥1 crank screw 0 0 2

_25_




— 26 -



F1. BIE$TER4 / Front lower looper assemblies

P 5| FHERY | 4 i o ¥ it Amt Req.
Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
1 5M9-1 RS front looper shaft holder 0 0 |
2 5M9-2 fill 75 €1 front looper 0 0 !
3 5M9-3 i 45 N A front looper shaft regulding washer 0 0 1
4 SM9-4 1125 1 ith 4 frong looper crank 0 0 1
5 5M9-5 Wl Yo regulafting plate 0 0 |
6 5M9-6 ) Y tegulating palte pin 0 0 2
7 S5M9-7 Mk oil thread 0 0 2
8 SM9-8 FOT 2 Ak 2 0 front looper shaft front bushing 0 0 !
9 5M9-9 IEERAR VTR S front looper shaft rear bushing 0 0 !
10 SM9-10 i 5 £ b frong looper shaft 0 0 !
1 SM9-11 B4 2 e driving lever 0 0 I
12 SM9-12 | SRa) K driving crank 0 0 |
13 5M9-13 R R RS front looper slide block 0 0 |
| S005 IESEIgT Rkt 33 front looper thread ruide screw 0 0 1
2 S016 {0 25 £ 18 e R T front looper guide set screw 0 0 |
3 S060 i) 5 AT front looper holder set screw 0 0 1
4 w12 RS $IR front looper holder screw washer 0 0 2
5 S028 HIESSIuELT: 391 front looper crank screw 0 0 2
6 S101 B S EFh WS SR YT  front looper crank holder set screw 0 0 I
7 S043 50 23y 494 T 22 nexagon socket sefscrew 0 0 1
8 S094 508 30 o e 148 T 2 driving levdr set screw 0 0 |
9 S093 0 2y (fh W9 e S FT driving lever set screw 0 0 I
10 EO3 I 8 snapring 0 0 |

- 27 -







+. FT& N4 ER4 / Cam assemblies

AL A i Name % it Amt Req.
Ref.No! Part No. 3 4 N
| S5M10-] LRSS bearing snap uing screw 0 0 |
2 SMI10-2 | ERHEH SRk bfeat guide camiop 0 0 |
3 SM10-3 $il of 15 16 shaft snap crank screw 0 0 !
4 SM10-4 i1 494 shaft snap washer 0 0 l
5 SM10-5 o 4l 1t K4 crank adjusting pin wather 0 0 I
6 SMi0-6 LR TR R crank adjusting pin nut 0 0 |
7 SM10-7 W4l £y B9 holder finger nut 0 0 I
8 SMI0-8 | BB A AR holder finger 0 0 !
Y SM10-9 il 34 thread guide plate screw 0 0 |
10 SMI10-10 | 4TERM4E thread guide plate screw 0 0 |
1 SMI0-11 | WrERii thread guide finger set screw 0 0 |
12 SMI0-12 | id#ki thread guide for 2-thread screw 0 0 2
13 SMI0-13 | SRR washer 0 0 |
14 SMI10-14 | I thread guide hook screw 0 0 !
15 SMI10-15 | R 0 0 |
16 SM10-16 | BLEREL thread guide hook 0 0 [
17 SM10-17 SR L e 2-thread thread guide 0 0 |
I8 SMI0-18 | Ja'SrékiR rear thread guide finger set screw 0 0 |
19 | 5M10-19 | BRFE thread guide tube bushing 0 0 2
20 5M10-20 | LRSS thread guide tube 0 0 1
21 SM10-21 | LERATHE#L thread guide tube olamp 0 0 2
22 5M10-22 | JRERER thread tension plate holder 0 0 |
23 SMI10-23 | JeeRfiE holder spool 0 0 1
24 SM10-24 | JeEl holder spool 0 0 2
25 SMI0-25 | KHER holder spool spring 0 0 |
26 SM10-26 | MRS} presser nut 0 0 1
[ S002 R R T bearing snap ring screw 0 0 2
2 S009 PR Tt A0 cam set screw 0 0 2
3 S0l LR UTUET: £9) crank set screw 0 0 1
4 W12 B ol o 2 crank washer 0 0 1
5 W06 A ) e o s 1 crank adjusting pin wather 0 0 I
6 NO2 My 95 s 9 1) crank adjusting pin nut 0o | 0 |
7 NO3 § 34324 40 thread tension scrwe nut 0 0 |
8 S032 S 2% SR YT thread tension screw 0 0 |
9 S003 R R thread guide plate screw 0 0 | 2
10 S017 TERHRET thread guide plate screw 0 0 |
1 S038 ek A T thread guide finger seet screw 0 0 I
12 S027 TR R R T thread guide for 2-thread screw 0 0 3
13 Wil i 1 washer 0 0 |
14 S020 BEER TR thread guide hook screw 0 0 1

- 20 —




- 30 -



+—. ZTiEFRE4 / Differential feed assemblies

e | B ; ¥ Wt Amt Reg.

Ref No| Part No. % “ e 3 4 | s
| MI1-1 254 U VI 2% stich length reglating shaft I 1 I
2 MIi-2 10 Y W spring I I !
3 MI1-3 25 A0 Y 28 ah 3 oil washer l | !
4 MI1-4 L Rk RS stitch length regulating cam asm I | I
5 Mil-5 EF A YA AR stifch length regulating block I | |1
6 MI11-6 EHIE I Y ST 0 stitch length regulating block spring | 2 2 2
7 MI1-7 Hae stitch length cam | | |
8 M11-8 ¥ 1 T stitch length regulating plate ! | [
u M11-9 KA e feed lingth cam 1 | I
10 MI11-10 B4 "4 B feed cam spring 1 | [
1 MI1I-1] U 1L feed cam pin I 1 I
12 MI1-12 KA feed link I I I
13 Mi1-13 SRS feed rod rolling pin bearing l I I
14 MI11-14 AT Y feed crank 1 [ [
15 MI11-15 KA differential link | I I
16 MI1-16 X < i B differential crank i) [ I
17 M11-17 LA pin | | I
I8 MI11-18 X2 45 0 differential shaft bearing 1 I I
19 M11-19 il 4 oil seal | | l
20 M11-20 ik snup ring 1 : 1
21 M11-21 o W spring 1 t 1
22 MI11-22 L washer | I 1
23 M11-23 g 1 e ok regalating block I l 1
24 MI1-24 4 o washer 2 2 2
25 M11-25 A e feed cam 1 ! 0
26 M11-26 palic washer 1 | |
27 | MI1-27 | EEhiNTTR differential regulating holder ! I !
28 | Mi-28 | W YieERYD regulating screw | I 1
29 M11-29 Fe regulating screw spring | I !
30 M11-30 2 Y differential rigulating link I 1 [
3l SMII-31 | IHSIEHT N6 crank link cam 0 0 [
| S096 e AT T differential link screw 1 | |
2 S101 X a1 KSR T differential crank screw 2 2 2
3 S028 PR T SHAP ring screw ! ! |
4 W15 6l washer | I |
5 SOt i washer 2 2 2
6 S037 X R differential positon screw | 1 |
7 S012 kR spring screw I I |
8 S034 AU VORBISET  differential set screw [ 1 1
Y S079 % SCTEW ! ! [
10 | so27 Ve gl YR ¥T differential positop screw 1 | I
11 S032 25 Y S T differential positop serew [ | |
12 S043 EHE Y AR T stitch length 4 4 4
13 S008 5 A 40 U VTR ET feed cam regulating screw l [ |
14 SO11 A e R T feed cam screw | | |
15 S040 0w SCrew I 1 I
16 5036 EHE W YT R stitch length screw I I I

.._3]_.,







+=. BFEHELS / Feed doy assemblies

AR 3L P N B B Amt Reg.
Ret.No | Part No. 3 4 “
l M12-| AN doy link plate | l |
2 M12-2 SRR feed doy holder | | |
3 M12-3 Xealp 't e differential feed doy holear | | |
4 Mi2-4 fir ik feed doy lift slide block | 1 |
5 MI2-5 6 AT IR T A AR LI  feed doy lift slide block shaft bearing | I |
6 MI2-6 (S snap ring I | I
7 MI12-7 FEah I Al H differential feed slide block | 1 |
8 MI2-8 i B i Al slide block eceentric share | I |
Y MI129 X 105 A 7 e L 2 diferential feed slide block eccentric washer| | | I
10 MI12-10 P H D Lo 5 55 slide block eccentric shaft bushing | | | [
[ M12-11 125512 4l feed shaft | I |
12 MI2-12 Al A 455 feed shaft bashing (left) I I 1
13 MI12-13 {750 feed shaft bashing (right) | I |
14 MI2-14 15 A1 A% 1 feed regulating crank 1 I |
15 MI2-15 18 washer | | |
16 MI2-16 (TR R 1 feed doy holder link | | |
17 [ MI2-17 B S feed doy holder link bashing l | |
18 MI2-18 A R differetial feed doy holder link bashing | 2 2 2
19 MI12-19 1 Bt e o i crank slide block cover | | !
20 M12-20 (H 4 AT e crank slide block | | 1
21 MI2-2] K oAl VMRS feed regulating crank l l |
22 M12-22 Ay RIEW differential feed doy holder link I I I
23 M12-23 RAA RGN & differential feed doy holder link bushing | 1 | |
24 M12-24 PATE R SV b pifferential feed doy holder link bushing wagher |~ 2 2 2
25 M12-25 SR screw o1l plate [ 1 |
26 M12-26 4R feed doy carrier connection rod | 1 |
27 | MI2-27 W% L8 sealing connecting ring t [ |
28 MI2-28 . | iSahak i adjustable oil seal 2 2 2
29 M12-29 W R sealing connecting rod | | 1
30 M12-30 6 M A 2L FF Lo i feed doy link ecentric shaft | 1 0
SMI12-30 | 64 AT Lo dih feed doy link ecentric shaft 0 0 I
31 MI2-3] X nh) F differential dog | I 0
SM12-31 YAy differential dog 0 (0 I
32 M12-32 W% AT A main feed dog I | 0
SM12-32 | S main feed dog 0 0 |
33 M12-33 i A main feed dog I 1 0
SM12-33 g main feed dog 0 0 I
| SO28 TR 39 regularing bushing | | I
2 SO05 Gili Wy i A 4% B MR T feed dog bushing screw | l I
3 S024 A RE R T screw | | |
4 S100 b 1541 o T main fed dog screw t | 2 2
b S029 Jedi A SO Frager dog hloder link 2 2 2
6 S006 i o Ao i R feed dog lift slide block screw | : |
7 S101 {1511 W HEYE ] feed shalt crank screw (right) 2 2 2

,...33_




e 5 | A 4 B Name ¥ W Amt Req.

Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
8 S012 Ao M RSERET crank screw (left) 5 5 5
9 S069 [ W i Al s 48 T T crank slide block cover screw 2 2 2
10 S034 . A LIRS tooth rorks screw | | |
1 S046 cp 881 430 tooth rorks screw 4 4 4
12 SO31 L 4] screw I | |
13 NO2 {1 200 1 W % ) reed crank pin shaft nat l I |




+=. BI1&F4 / Trimming assemblies

AR I L P T Wi Amt. Reg.

Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
| M13-1 |- J) 3% F upper knife driving connecting link | | |
2 M13-2 - JJ il 4% upper knife crank I | 0
5M13-2 I 21l WY upper knife crank 0 0 I

3 M13-3 il b crank pin | | !
4 M13-4 I 2) 24l upper knife frame rock shaft | | I
5 M13-5 ISL PSS upper knife frame rock shaft brushing left | | l
6 M13-6 (SOIL R R ] upper knife frame rock shaft bushing right | [ |
7 M13-7 g odiC] washer ! I |
8 MI13-8 b)) e upper knife holder I i 0
5M13-8 - 1) s upper knife holder 0 0 l

9 M13-9 Rlle snap ring I I I
10 M13-10 (SR upper knife holder pin | l 1
1 MI3-11 I-J) upper knife ; ! |
12 MI13-12 1 washer 1 1 I
13 MI13-13 A lower knife holder | I ()
SM13-13 [+ ))& lower knife holder 0 0 I

14 M13-14 I JJALLE lower knife holder bushing ! I |
15 MI13-15 ¥ JJ 5 lower knife holder spring I I I
16 MI13-16 ¥ T A4 lower knife holder | | |
17 M13-17 T lower knife I ! |
18 MI13-18 I~ )b lower knife holder locking plate | ! t
I S057 L 9] Snapring screw 2 2 2
2 S010 = 70 ol 4 %56 151 98 £ 1 upper knife crank set screw | | |
3 S043 NIRRT E 39 upper knife crank pin screw | ! |
4 S074 )R T upper knife conneting link screw 2 2 2
5 S046 b)) s8] upper knife holder screw ! I l
6 S025 L )J8ES upper knife screw I | I
7 S036 I~ b o ET lower knife holder locking plate screw | 1 |
8 S033 RS0 lower knife holder locking plate screw | | 1 |
9 S045 RWIERT T $9] lower knife snap plate screw | I I
10 S022 [RIEET T 49 lower knife snap plate screw I 1 l
11 NO| PR T 40 lower knife snap plate screw | I I

G




_36_



+M., EHERS / Presser foot assemblies

IF 5 S % i - e Bt Amt Req.
Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 :
I M14-1 T i 542 presser foot holder I 1 I
2 M14-2 I I sh £5 presser foot shaft bushing I 0 |
3 MI4-3 JE N presser foot holder pin | | 0
4 M14-4 TE AR 242 Syl presser foot holder shaft | | |
5 . MI14-5 I lijﬂlﬂﬁ fii presser foot shaft bushing I | |
6 M14-6 e A 425 presser foot shaft snap ring | | |
7 M14-7 Hif % lever spring | | i
8 M14-8 FE B 0 presser foot crank | l I
9 M14-9 T B R presser foot lifting lever 1 | |
1] M14-10 He BITRY %) hook 1 | I
1 MI4-1] AR Spring 1 1 [
12 MI14-12 Rk 1) thread cutting knife | | |
13 M14-13 HE#F presser barhead | I |
14 MI14-14 [E 4T & presser bar spring ] [ I
15 M14-15 JEFFEE ) presser regulating screnl l | |
16 MI4-16 G T presser foot lifting handle | | |
17 MI4-17 [k 1) 3% S presser foot lifting anh | 1 i
18 MI14-18 TENEMR T 1 presser foot lifting handle bracket | ] |
10 M14-10 JEHT ££ presser bar bushing | I |
20 M14-20 JE W presser foot liftin spring I | 1
21 SM14-21 VTR presser foot 0 0 1
22 M14-22 i A 4 presser foot holder conneting plate [ | |
1 M14-23 N & W presser foot holder I | I
24 M14-24 TEM AT S/ presser foot base I ; |
25 M14-25 URLTS presser fool | 1 [
26 M14-26 i el presser foot holder cover 1 1 |
27 M14.27 JE JHEH presser foot form 0 | 0
28 M14-28 e 1 e # presser foot base () I 0
29 M14-29 A1 lifter presser faol 0 I 0
30 M14-30 JE N 1 presser form I 0 ()
3l SM14-31 T B 1 presser form 0 ] |
32 Mi14-32 i1 IE R T4 presser foot lifting handle pin t | |
1 S059 He B by 2 0 i 1 serew l 1 I
2 5030 TS MR 2 s A R T sel sCrew | 1 |
3 SO11 JT2 HE 52 2 4 B M ) presser foot holder commecting plate screw | 3 2 2
4 5016 JRCECTEL: 49 presser foot holder serew | | |
5 S04 He MR B 0y 4 %) screw l I 1
6 S013 M s T serew ! ! 1
7 S068 R EENVE $3] presser foot crand screw 4 4 1 i
s N3 L 40] nut | ] 1
o S010 S DA R A T presser foot crand screw ! l [
10 SN09 i s 4 £ T A F 1 presser foot shaft snap washer screw 3 3 3
1 S043 43 sCrew ] 1 |
12 S071 IR §3] thread cutting knife screw 2 2 2
13 SO07 TR TR e presser footlifting handle screw [ I i

- 37 -







+ 3. EB8E4 / Lubrication assemblies

PN | RS | B Name k¥ W Amt Req.
Ref.No! Part No. 3 4 5
I M135-1 ith SE &G4 oil pump worm geir I I I
2 | MIs2 b 0 D4 £ oil pump rotator bushing 1 | :
3 MI15-3 it 5 D 52 1 otl pump rptatpr shaft | | |
4 M54 LB Y Eidﬂf[ﬁ’: oil pump rotator | | I
5 M15-5 Wb pil pump cover plate I I I
6 MI5-6 Pl P oil clearner | | 1
7 MIi5-7 P H a4 9 oil cljerner joint I I I
8 MI5-8 JE i 8% ok oil clerner cover I I I
9 MI15-9 98 T 0% 0 EL e oil clerner cover seal ring ! I I
10 MI5-10 i e 15 ingicaing plate { I |
¥ MI15-11 M oil tube | | |
12 MI5-12 WA £ k| oil tube joint | | |
13 MI5-13 MRl oil tube joint | | |
14 MI15-14 W oil tube shap ring 4 4 4
15 MIS-IS | H# lubreate bushing | | I
16 MI5-16 Ak 2% upper screen I | I
17 M15-17 I~ Al 2% lower screen [ I I
I8 MI15-18 R VRH] regulating pin | | I
1 M15-19 il & R s e oil show bracket I | |
20 M15-20 ith B s G #T oil show cleaner link | | I
21 M15-21 R TRTI oil show cleaner guard | I I
22 MI15-22 i i oil pan | | 1
23 M15-23 it k4 18 oil pan washer | | 1
24 M15-24 Whs A Pl boug on with L 1 |
25 MI15-25 LR dial | | :
26 MI15-26 i i ail seal ! I I
27 M15-27 ith ik TX oil pan magnet | 1 I
28 M15-28 MR oil pan magnet cover I 1 |
29 M15-29 0 M o4 105 2 oil screen holder [ | l
30 M15-30 el oil screen felr 1 : |
31 MI15-31 il by oil bouy | I I
- 39 M15-32 BRI oil pump asm l I |
33 MI15-33 0] vkt 14§ 1 | I
34 M15-34 ih 1 | |
i S057 U e 4T oil pamp worm gear screw 2 2 2
2 S024 e $3 oil cleanier screw 3 3 3
3 SO86 AT B SR T oil tube joint screw 1 l |
4 S063 T LR ET oil ibe joint screw I l |
5 S052 fc i AR T oil screen screw | I !
6 S039 HE T o R ] oil screen cover screw 3 3 3
7 S042 R - & S 4| oil boy linger screw 2 2 2
8 S037 ﬂi”ﬂ;ﬁﬁﬁmﬂ oil pan magnet cover screw I | |
9 S066 R wcsiug: 331 oil pan oil screw I | |
10 SO48 HUBAL 3| oil pump screw I 1 |
1 S06S HUESREN S 4] oil pumps asm svrew 1 | |

.




- 4() -



7N, EEEHER4S / Feed snap assemblies

W5 | F %, o N ¥ Ht Amt Req.
Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
l MI6-| il oil scal ) | I |
2 M16-2 BLEF e 2 2% needle cooler | ! (0
SM16-2 HLEF & A3 needle cooler 0 0 |
3 M16-3 i oil tube bracker | 1 |
4 M16-4 ak il ke oil wick | ! |
5 M16-5 T akah &% o lower oil cover I 1 |
6 M16-6 BREC HiiFey lower oil box I I I
7 M16-7 Jh i oil felt | 1 0
SM16-7 il il oil felt 0 (0 |
8 M16-8 ik oil wick 1 | ]
9 M16-9 AR cloth guide holder | l !
10 M16-10 R oinge plate I | |
I Mi6-11 ik v R oil felt block | [
12 M16-12 v B hinge pin l | |
13 M16-13 PEEE hinge spring I 1 0
14 M16-14 EEAR snap plate l I i
15 M16-15 e O smap plate brackel | 1 |
16 MI16-16 SRELR snap plate I I 0
SMi6-16 | 14FHR snap plate 0 0 I
I SO PR snap late screw I | I
2 W09 i j washer | 1 I
3 S021 T AR hinge spring screw | I |
4 5026 YRR ET hinge screw 2 2 2
5 Wil Hje washer 2 2 2
6 NO3 L) nat | I |
7 S047 AL R E] cloth guide holder screw 1 | 1
8 5037 HLEN o5 A AR 8 ET needle cooler screw 3 3 3

- 4] -




_42_



++. ZZ2E34 / Thread spool assemblies

IF S| F RS | 4 B N ¥ W Amt Reg

Ref.\No| Part No. | 3 4 5
1 MI7-1 5% upper thread columm 1 I I
2 MIi7-2 5% lower thread columm 1 | |
3 M17-3 15 bushing I I I
4 Mi7-4 FALEL ™ long thread spool troy bracket l | 1
5 MI17-5 SELH thread guide hook 4 &l 4
6 M17-6 AL spool pin 3 4 5
7 M17-7 £t spool tray 3 4 5
8 MI7-§ Y U s centering device i 4 5
9 M17-9 b clamp plate I I 1
10 MI7-10 e N spool tray cushion 3 4 5
1 MI17-11 ik thread tuide connecting bar | | 1
12 M17-12 PR ik B thread guide joint I ! |
13 MI7-13 | [T thread stamel holder | | [
14 MI17-14 IR thread guide bar I | |
15 Mi7-15 Kb thread spool trav bracke! | ! |
16 MI17-16 L2t thread guide plate 1 | |
17 M17-17 FOER R thread spool tray sracket | I I
18 MI17-18 LR HR thread guide hook 3 3 3
19 Mi7-19 He ] rubber seal | 1 1
i SO88 SELH ] thread guide hook screw £l 4 4
2 NO6G bl B o B thread guide hook screw 4 4 4
3 w02 T R thread guide washer 4 4 4
4 S075 He e el clamp plate screw 3 3 3
3 8051 S 3| styck holder screw | ! 1
6 N4 HL nut 8 8 8
7 Wi6 RERd lower ®asher 2 2 2
8 N5 L= 32 nut | I |
9 W03 e nut 1 4 4
10 SOR7 Il et thread stand holder screw I 1 |
I SOR9 5 B4R T T thread stand holder jom screw I 1 I







+J\. 3£, HERIER4 / Plater row material assemblies

RS | - # f Amt Reg
Ref.No | Part No. 3 4 5
1 MI18-1 LI FE R machine head plate | I I
2 MI8-2 T AR ALY head shockproof cusion
R MI18&-3 ERETMBXS55 SCrew 4 4 4
4 MI8-4 FEMBRET 5 & SCrew 4 4 4
S MI8-5 %1 pig washer 12 12 | 12
6 M18-6 etk & plate doy link bushing 4 4 4
1 MI8-7 T g row material troligh bracket | | i
8 MIR-8 HEEHCL) row material trough (1) | | |
9 MIB-9 ¥R C2) row material trough (2) I | [
10 MIB-10 L 3 i s 4 head shockproof cushion | | I
| SO76 il 10 ) row material seat screw 3 3 3
2 w13 R R row material washer 4 4 4
3 S077 R SR i1 43] row material screw 4 4 4

— 45 -



+A.. BEVLMH4ER4> / Accessories assemblies

S BRY | p g Name W Amt. Reg.

Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
| M19-1 L machine head cover I | I
2 M19-2 4/ 1000ce oil can/100cc | | |
3 M19-3 TEah notes oil 1 [ 1
4 M19-4 M tundish I I I
5 M19-5 i/ S0ce oil can/50cc | | I
6 MI19-6 7 F(6mm) spanner | | |
7 M19-7 & F(Tmm) spanner l I [
8 M19-8 i F(8mm) spanner I I !
y M19-9 W 4R F(1.5mm) cross screw driver | | [
10 M19-10 WA Ik F(2mm) cross screw driver 1 | I
11 M19-11 A5 TR F(Smm) cross screw driver 1 i I
12 MI19-12 N A fdie T(6mm) cross screw driver 1 I |
13 M19-13 g2 J100N) screw driver | | |
14 M19-14 ¥R 1)) screw driver | | !
15 M19-15 et JJ(K) screw driver | 1 I
16 M19-16 i tweezer | I |
17 M19-17 Kl $27 metal guide I I !
18 MI19-18 LE g presser foot base 1 1 !
19 M19-19 R it ik presser foot base chain | I [
20 M19-20 P 1 & affach nentbox | I |
21 S009 (7§43 33| thimble screw I | |
22 DCX27 PLEF needle 4 4 4
23 MI11-19 I~ J) lower knife I | 1
24 M13-6 FOR 42 oil filter | | 1

_46._







137/7

47/757 %

Fiz I

% w P/ b || R | |
R ] ras | 2 I it | e
= i
LA 2 e #F| My o i LN e | 5
5 4
737-3- | Fignisk, &, P
SOSF1 | /345, Akt ¥ id | E784|D438|D674| H442|P152D-3| LP26|KGI131-E| KJ10F [KF25-A|KJ09B-E| DC27#9
04 |k
373\ ginse, M, i€
SOAMI| i F-4eat4 F 4 ¥ | E934 | D438 | D912 | Ha42|P152D-A| LP26|KG131-E| KJ10F [KF25-A[KJ09B-E| DC27#9
-15 | KA
?BT'3' - &b’l ﬂ\ "P
S04M2| B4%, M ¥ KA 4E| ES00(D440|D09S | H445|P25IE-4|LP26|KG131-E| KJ1OF |[KF25-A[KJO9B-E| DC27#11
04 (R EROD
—Aciks), &, ¢
TAT4- 1B, MTFHRA
SIAM2| & - de4c. JL# % |E919|D440| D095 | Hd45(P25IE-4| LP26 | KG142-E| KJ13F [KF26-A|KJ11B-E[DC27#11%2
3z
—Aiy), &, P
575134y, MFikT.
SI6M2/gs & 4444, iE 3| E982|D489|D502|H497| PS04-A | LP26|KG153-E| KJ13F [KF26-A{KJ11B-E{DC27%14%2)
35 ImF AL &
B #E A 0.8cm
— ikl BN
157- |4, &F M,
S16M2| 44444 &4 48] 34k Fo | EOB6 | D489| D502 | H500| P502-A | LP26|KG155-E| KJ13F [KF26-AKJ11B-E[DC27M 4%2|
55 | AFHLamT
A lcm
—fsy, 1A
757-5-|4his T 447 M &
S16X2| W 58, A # F 4F | E870( D490 | DS02 | H501 | P960-A | LP3I8 | KG155-E| KJ13F [KF26-A|KJ11B-E|DC27*18%2
56 |, AHBAW -
H & SUR X B Wy

- 48 -



COMPONENTS FOR 757. 747. 737 MODE
S 7 B 2 P/ b s |®| e |

e —

PURPOSE . ; | N -
NOOF | NO.OF | :
DFERRN | PRESSER | UPER [NEEDLE| was | oo DEL LOWER NO.OF
MODE THROAT} — FEED 1, ool roor [tooeer| cLame | uer | PAR meﬁ'{ NEEDLE
PATE | DOG e SHAFT | SHAFT paidah

737-3-|  Front-concealed
505F1 | seam thin-middie- |E784 | D438 D674 | H442 [ P152D-3| LP26|KGI131-E| KJ10F [KF25-AKJO9B-E|  DC27#9
-04 thick cloth

Crimpmg Scam thin

737-3-
cloth applicable to
S04M | _pp E934 | D438 D912 H442(P152D-A| LP26 [ KGI3 1-E| KJIOF IKE25-AIKJO9B-El DC2789
15 decoration of blouses

and hand kerchiefs

General sewing
737-3- tor thin-middle-
504M2 thick cloth, ER00 [ D440| D095 | H445 P2S3E-4]1.P26 | KG131-E| KJI0F |[KF25-AKJ09B-E| DC27#1)

04 applicable to
trousers piperation

General sewing for
thin-middle-thick
747-4- | cloth, shoulder and
514M2 armpit sewing E919| D440 D095 | H445 | P2S3E-4| LP26 KGI42-E| KJ13F [KF26-AKJIIB-EIDC27"1 1 %2

24 | knitting underwear
and women
and chidren clothes

General sewing for
757-5-| thin-maiddle-thick
516M2/| cloth,applicable to | E982 D489 D502 | H497| P504-A | LP26 |KG153-E| KJI3F |[KF26-A KJIIH»E,I}C?_?"IJ'ZH
-35 | trousers bed-gown
shirt
General sewing for

757. very thick cloth l

applicableto | 0| hagol D502 26| KG155-E 141 499
S16M2} sveratls blovses.side 502| HS00| PS02-A | LP26 |[KG155-E| KJ13F [KF26-A|KJ1IB-E|DC27%14%2

-55 | and shoulder seam
sewing width lem

General sewing for
757.5.| very thick cloth |
" | applicable to side
516X2 pszam or inside ER70 | D490 DS02Z| H501 | PO60O-A LP;!EIKGIS&-E KJI13F [KF26-AKJIIB-EIDC27"IR*2

-56 crotch with 2- ‘
board presser-bar

— 49 —



	001
	002
	003
	004
	005
	006
	007
	008
	009
	010
	011
	012
	013
	014
	015
	016
	017
	018
	019
	020
	021
	022
	023
	024
	025
	026
	027
	028
	029
	030
	031
	032
	033
	034
	035
	036
	037
	038
	039
	040
	041
	042
	043
	044
	045
	046
	047
	048
	049
	050
	051
	052
	053

